

NO. 49058-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD CARL BRUCE, JR.,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Christine Schaller, Judge

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

RITA J. GRIFFITH  
Attorney for Appellant

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC  
4616 25<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, #453  
Seattle, WA 98105  
(206) 547-1742

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>1. Procedural history.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>2. Imposition of a leg restraint.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>3. Ruling in limine.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>4. Trial facts.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>a. Direct and cross-examination of the             complaining witness (Sanchez).....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>b. Ruling that the door had been opened to             ER 404(b) evidence.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>c. Redirect examination of Sanchez.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>d. Other state’s witnesses’s testimony.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>e. Defense motion for a continuance.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>f. Richard Bruce’s testimony.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>g. Closing arguments.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>h. Sentencing.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>D. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	Page
<b>1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING BRUCE TO BE SHACKLED DURING TRIAL AND THIS DENIED HIM HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, TO TESTIFY IN HIS OWN BEHALF, AND TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....</b>	19
<b>a. Ordering restraints was an abuse of discretion.....</b>	21
<b>b. The court did not adequately consider alternatives.....</b>	23
<b>c. The error was not harmless.....</b>	23
<b>2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT BRUCE HAD A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR ASSAULTING THE SAME COMPLAINING WITNES IN HIS TRIAL FOR SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT.....</b>	25
<b>a. The prior conviction was not part of the res gestae.....</b>	27
<b>b. Defense counsel did not open the door.....</b>	28
<b>c. The trial court improperly entered the fray in ruling.....</b>	30
<b>d. The evidence was more prejudicial than probative.....</b>	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	Page
<b>3. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATING THE COURT’S RULING THAT ONLY THE PRIOR CONVICTION AND NO OTHER FACTS ABOUT IT WOULD BE ADMITTED AND IN COMMENTING ON BRUCE’S INVOCATION OF HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT DENIED BRUCE A FAIR TRIAL.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>a. The prosecutor elicited details about the prior conviction.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>b. The prosecutor improperly commented on Bruce’s invocation of his right to remain silent.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>c. The misconduct was not harmless.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A ONE-COURT-DAY CONTINUANCE SO THAT THE DEFENSE INVESTIGATOR COULD TESTIFY AT TRIAL; THIS DENIED BRUCE THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>a. The court erred in denying a continuance.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>b. The denial of a continuance denied Bruce the effective assistance of counsel guaranteed by the state and federal constitutions.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>5. CUMULATIVE ERROR DENIED BRUCE A FAIR TRIAL.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>E. REQUEST FOR FULING ON APPELLATE COSTS.....</b>	<b>44</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	Page
<b>F. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>WASHINGTON CASES:</b>	
<u>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</u> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	30
<u>In re Glassmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2004).....	33
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	21
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	32, 35
<u>State v. Burke</u> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	35
<u>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</u> , 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015).....	38-40
<u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1975).....	36
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.2d 1006, cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1000 (2001).....	24
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	43
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3 1189 (2002).....	38
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	32
<u>State v. Donery</u> , 131 Wn. App. 667, 128 P.3d 1262 (2006).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 74 P.2d 190 (1987).....	31, 32, 34
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967, cert. denied, 528 U.S. 922 (1999).....	20-25
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	25
<u>State v. Hartzog</u> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981).....	20-21, 24
<u>State v. Hopson</u> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.3d 1014 (1989).....	31
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	38
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	38
<u>State v. Lillard</u> , 122 Wn. App. 422, 93 P.3d 969 (2004).....	27
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 Wn.2d 487 (2002).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Mack</u> , 80 Wn.2d 19, 490 P.2d 1303 (1971).....	31, 34
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	31, 32
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 161 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2007).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>State v. Ra</u> , 144 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008).....	30
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).....	25
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....	25
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	44
<u>State v. Tharp</u> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	27, 28
 <b>FEDERAL CASES:</b>	
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed.2d 1314 (1935).....	32
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d.297 (1973).....	38, 43
<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed2d 91 (1976).....	35, 36
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn</u> , 475 U.S. 560, 106 S. Ct. 1340, 89 L.ED.2d 525 (1986).....	20
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> , 387 U.S. 337, 90 S. Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970).....	20
<u>In re Oliver</u> , 333 U.S. 257, 68 S. Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed.2d 682 (1948).....	37
<u>Mak v. Blodgett</u> , 970 F.2d 614 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>Malloy v. Hogan</u> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1984).....	34
<u>Parle v. Runnels</u> , 505 F.3d 922 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	43
<u>Rock v. Arkansas</u> , 483 U.S. 44, 107 S. Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987).....	37, 40
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2053, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	41, 42
<u>United States v. Frederick</u> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	43
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967).....	38, 40
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
Const., article I, section 3.....	20, 37
Const., article I, section 22.....	20, 38
ER 403.....	26
ER 404(b) .....	25, 30, 34
ER 611.....	38
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	1, 19, 32, 34, 35
RAP 15.2(f).....	44
RCW 10.73.160(1).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....19, 38, 43  
5 Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence (3d ed.1989).....25
